

No. 11-969

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THERESA ROSE RYAN, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

—v.—

IRVING H. PICARD, as trustee for the liquidation proceeding
of Bernard L. Madoff Investment Securities LLC and
SECURITIES INVESTOR PROTECTION CORPORATION,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION

DAVID J. SHEEHAN
Counsel of Record
THOMAS D. WARREN
WENDY J. GIBSON
SEANNA R. BROWN
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP
45 Rockefeller Plaza
New York, New York 10111
(212) 589-4200
dsheehan@bakerlaw.com

*Attorneys for Respondent,
Irving H. Picard, Trustee for the
Substantively Consolidated SIPA
Liquidation of Bernard L. Madoff
Investment Securities LLC and
Bernard L. Madoff*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
III. REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITIONS	9
A. The Opinion Does Not Conflict With Decisions Of Any Other Circuits ...	9
B. The Petitioners Present No Issue of Federal Law That Must Be Decided By This Court	11
1. The Second Circuit’s Ruling Was Limited To The Facts Of This Case	11
2. SIPA Does Not Provide Insurance	13
3. The Petitioners’ Remaining Arguments Were Considered And Rejected Below	16
C. The Second Circuit’s Interpretation Of SIPA Is Supported By Both Entities Responsible For Enforcing The Statute	18
IV. CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	
CASES	PAGE
<i>Am. Sur. Co. of N.Y. v. Sampsell</i> , 327 U.S. 269 (1946)	16
<i>In re Bell & Beckwith</i> , 104 B.R. 842 (Bankr. N. D. Ohio 1989), <i>aff'd</i> , 937 F.2d 1104 (6th Cir. 1991)	14
<i>In re Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Sec. LLC</i> , 424 B.R. 122 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2010)...	3, 14
<i>In re Brentwood Sec., Inc.</i> , 925 F.2d 325 (9th Cir. 1991)	15
<i>Cunningham v. Brown</i> , 265 U.S. 1 (1924).....	13
<i>Duel v. Hollins</i> , 241 U.S. 523 (1916)	3
<i>Exch. Nat'l Bank of Chicago v. Wyatt</i> , 517 F.2d 453 (2d Cir. 1975)	12
<i>First Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n of Lincoln v. Bevill, Bresler & Schulman, Inc.</i> (<i>In re Bevill, Bresler & Schulman, Inc.</i>), 59 B.R. 353 (D.N.J. 1986), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , 802 F.2d 445 (3d Cir. 1986).....	17
<i>Horowitz v. Am. Int'l Grp., Inc.</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 103489 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2010).....	15
<i>In re Investors Ctr., Inc.</i> , 129 B.R. 339 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 1991) ...	15

	PAGE
<i>In re Klein, Maus & Shire</i> , 301 B.R. 408 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2003)...	15
<i>Mishkin v. Ensminger</i> (<i>In re Adler, Coleman Clearing Corp.</i>), 263 B.R. 406 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	3
<i>In re New Times Sec. Servs., Inc.</i> , 371 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 2004).....	9, 10
<i>In re New Times Sec. Servs., Inc.</i> , 463 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2006)	9, 10
<i>SEC v. Howard Lawrence & Co.</i> , 1 Bankr. Ct. Dec. (CRR) 577, 579 (S.D.N.Y. 1975).....	15
<i>SEC v. Packer, Wilbur & Co.</i> , 498 F.2d 978 (2d Cir. 1974)	15
<i>SEC v. S.J. Salmon & Co., Inc.</i> , 375 F. Supp. 867 (S.D.N.Y. 1974).....	15
<i>SIPC v. Associated Underwriters, Inc.</i> , 423 F. Supp. 168 (D. Utah 1975)	14
<i>SIPC v. Barbour</i> , 421 U.S. 415 (1975)	3
<i>SIPC v. I.E.S. Mgmt. Grp.</i> , 612 F. Supp. 1172 (D.N.J. 1985) <i>aff'd</i> , 791 F.2d 921 (3d Cir. 1986)	3
<i>SIPC v. Morgan Kennedy & Co.</i> , 533 F.2d 1314 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. den.</i> , 426 U.S. 936 (1976)	14

	PAGE
<i>In re Stratton Oakmont, Inc.</i> , 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20459 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 13, 2003)	14
<i>Travelers Cas. & Sur. Co. Am. v.</i> <i>Pac. Gas & Electr. Co.</i> , 549 U.S. 443 (2007)	17
 STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. § 78aaa <i>et seq.</i>	1
15 U.S.C. § 78fff-2(b)	5, 13
15 U.S.C. § 78fff-2(c)(1)	17
15 U.S.C. § 78fff-3(a)	4
15 U.S.C. § 78lll(11)	4
Bankruptcy Act, 11 U.S.C. § 96e (repealed 1979)	3
Article 8 of the Uniform Commercial Code	16
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
U.S. Const., art. VI, cl. 2	17
